SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, DC

FORM U-6B-2
Certificate of Notification

Filed by a registered holding company or subsidiary thereof pursuant to Rule U-20(d) [Reg. Section
250.20, P. 36,652] or U-47 [Reg. Section 250.47, P. 36,620] adopted under the Public Utility Holding Company
Act of 1935.

Certificate is filed by: Great Plains Energy Incorporated, a registered holding company ("GPE"), for itself
and on behalf of the following subsidiaries: KLT Inc., Great Plains Power Incorporated ("GPP"), Great Plains
Energy Services Incorporated, KLT Investments Inc., KLT Telecom Inc., Custom Energy Holdings, L.L.C., KLT
Gas Inc., Far Gas Acquisitions Corporation, Apache Canyon Gas, L.L.C., Forest City, LLC, Home Service
Solutions Inc., Worry Free Service, Inc., KLT Gas Operating Company, R.S. Andrews Enterprises, Inc., R.S.
Andrews of Columbus, Inc.*, R.S. Andrews Services, Inc., R.S. Andrews Enterprises of Kansas, Inc., R.S.
Andrews of Chattanooga, Inc., R.S. Andrews of Tidewater, Inc., R.S. Andrews of Fairfax, Inc., R.S. Andrews
Enterprises of South Carolina, Inc., R.S. Andrews Enterprises of Charleston, Inc., R.S. Andrews Enterprises
of Dallas, Inc., R.S. Andrews of Stuart II, Inc., R.S. Andrews of Maryland, Inc., RSA Services Termite &
Pest Control, Inc., and R.S. Andrews of Wilmington, Inc.

* entity dissolved as of 11-21-02

This certificate is notice that the above named company has issued, renewed or guaranteed the
security or securities described herein which issue, renewal or guaranty was exempted from the provisions of
Section 6(a) of the Act and was neither the subject of a declaration or application on Form U-1 nor included
within the exemption provided by Rule U-48 [Reg. Section 250.48, P. 36,621].

1. Type of securities ("draft", promissory note"):

Repetitive issuances of promissory notes and demand open account advances during the period of
April 1, 2003 through June 30, 2003 (except as otherwise noted), among companies in the GPE
system, as identified in attachment A.

2. Issue, renewal or guaranty:
Issue.
3. Principal amount of each security:
See attachment A
4. Rate of interest per annum of each security:
See attachment A
5. Date of issue, renewal or guaranty of each security:

Various dates, as identified in attachment A.

6. If renewal of security, give date of original issue:
Not applicable.
7. Date of maturity of each security:
Various dates, as identified in attachment A.
8. Name of the person to whom each security was issued, renewed or guaranteed:
Various companies within the GPE system, as identified in attachment A.
9. Collateral given with each security:
None.
10. Consideration received for each security:
The full principal amount of each borrowing.
11. Application of proceeds of each security:
To be used for financing the existing business of the borrowers.

12. Indicate by a check after the applicable statement below whether the issue, renewal or guaranty of each
security was exempt from the provisions of Section 6(a) because of:

a. the provisions contained in the first sentence of Section 6(b)



[]

b. the provisions contained in the fourth sentence of Section 6(b)

[]

c. the provisions contained in any rule of the Commission other than Rule U-48 [X]

13. If the security or securities were exempt from the provisions of Section 6(a) by virtue of the first
sentence of Section 6(b), give the figures which indicate that the security or securities aggregate
(together with all other then outstanding notes and drafts of a maturity of nine months or less, exclusive
of days of grace, as to which such company is primarily or secondarily liable) not more than 5 percentum of
the principal amount and par value of the other securities of such company then outstanding. [Demand notes,
regardless of how long they may have been outstanding, shall be considered as maturing in not more than nine
months for purposes of the exemption from Section 6(a) of the Act granted by the first sentence of Section
6(b)):

Not applicable.

14. If the security or securities are exempt from the provisions of Section 6(a) because of the fourth
sentence of Section 6(b), name the security outstanding on January 1, 1935, pursuant to the terms of which
the security or securities herein described have been issued:

Not applicable.

15. If the security or securities are exempt from the provisions of Section 6(a) because of any rule of the
Commission other than Rule U-48, designate the rule under which exemption is claimed.

Rule 52(b).
Great Plains Energy Incorporated
/s/Lori A. Wright

Lori A. Wright

Controller
Dated: August 28, 2003.
Attachment A
Associate Type Date of Amount of Interest Maturity Associate company receiving funds
company Issue/ Advance Rate Date
advancing Advance (rounded to
funds nearest
dollar)
Great Plains short term 4/16/03 $200, 000 6.105% N/A Home Service Solutions Inc.
Energy loan
Incorporated
short term 6/30/03 $300, 000 6.105% N/A
loan
short term 6/30/03 $22,074,323 6.105% N/A
loan
Kansas City demand 4/10/03 $517 7.50% N/A Home Service Solutions Inc.
Power & Light open
Company account
4/11/03 $648 7.50% N/A
4/11/03 $314 7.50% N/A
6/23/03 $1,241 7.50% N/A
6/30/03 $608 7.50% N/A
6/30/03 $50, 793 7.50% N/A
Home Service note 4/17/03 $200, 000 Note 1 6/30/03 R.S. Andrews Enterprises, Inc.
Solutions Inc.
Kansas City demand 4/9/03 $85 7.50% N/A worry Free Service, Inc.
Power & Light open
Company account
4/11/03 $39 7.50% N/A
4/17/03 $1,711 7.50% N/A
4/30/03 $3,917 7.50%
5/2/03 $83 7.50% N/A
5/16/03 $1,711 7.50% N/A
5/21/03 $10 7.50% N/A
5/22/03 $39 7.50% N/A
5/30/03 $432 7.50% N/A



Great Plains
Energy
Incorporated

Great Plains
Energy
Incorporated

Great Plains
Energy
Incorporated

note

demand
open
account

demand
open
account

5/31/03
6/17/03
6/30/03

04/30/03

05/14/03
5/31/03
6/16/03

06/30/03

04/2/03

04/22/03
04/28/03
04/30/03
05/5/03
05/29/03
05/31/03
06/30/03

4/7/03

4/8/03
4/9/03
4/10/03
4/14/03
4/15/03
4/16/03
4/17/03
4/18/03
4/21/03
4/22/03
4/23/03
4/24/03
4/25/03
4/28/03
4/29/03
4/30/03
4/30/03
5/1/03
5/2/03
5/5/03
5/6/03
5/7/03
5/8/03
5/12/03
5/13/03
5/14/03
5/15/03
5/16/03
5/19/03
5/20/03
5/21/03
5/22/03
5/27/03
5/28/03
5/29/03
5/30/03
5/31/03
6/2/03
6/3/03
6/4/03
6/5/03
6/6/03
6/9/03

$1,663
$1,415
$40, 528

$43,943

$8, 500, 000
$142,277
$734,757
$127,051

$81

$41

$40
$3, 850
$28, 855
$15,089
$4,035
$3,889

$27,893

$9,934

$9,722

$9, 283
$259, 453
$105, 000
$152,154
$165,192
$7,827

$64,389
$1,031,645
$210, 662
$181,166
$41, 245
$139,523
$77,198
$42,173
$1,837
$141,548
$120, 868
$234,845
$99, 144
$840, 828
$445, 692
$98, 437
$448, 681
$38,577
$32,519
$78,621
$16, 666
$43,343
$43, 419
$812,193
$263, 908
$254, 025
$82,374
$109, 075
$3, 482

$413, 355
$47,122
$251, 903
$112,979
$849, 834
$400, 524

7

2.

N N NN

.50%

50%
50%

56%

56%
56%
52%
50%

.57%

.56%

56%
56%

.56%
.56%

2.56%

.50%

.57%

2.57%

.57%
.57%
.56%

2.56%

N N D N N N DN DN DN N DNDN DN DNDNDNDNDNDDNDDNDNDDNDDNDDNDNDDNDDNDNDDNDDNDNDDNDDNDNDNDNDNDNNDN

.56%
.56%
.56%

56%
56%

.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%

56%

.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%
.56%

N/A
N/A
N/A

3/5/04

3/5/04
3/5/04
3/5/04
3/5/04

N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
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N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
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N/A
N/A
N/A
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N/A
N/A
N/A
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KLT Inc.

Great Plains Power Incorporated

Great Plains Energy Services
Incorporated



KLT Inc.

KLT Inc.

KLT Gas Inc.

KLT Gas Inc.

KLT Gas Inc.

KLT Energy

Services Inc.

demand

open
account

demand
open
account

demand
open
account

demand
open
account

demand
open
account

demand
open
account

6/10/03
6/11/03
6/12/03
6/13/03
6/16/03
6/17/03
6/19/03
6/20/03
6/23/03
6/24/03
6/25/03
6/26/03
6/27/03
6/30/03
6/30/03

04/30/03
05/31/03

06/30/03
04/01/03
05/01/03
05/14/03
06/01/03

04/30/03

05/31/03
06/30/03
04/01/03
05/01/03
06/01/03
04/04/03
05/15/03
06/04/03

04/30/03

04/30/03
05/31/03
06/30/03

04/30/03

04/30/03
05/31/03
05/31/03
06/30/03
06/30/03

04/30/03

05/31/03
06/30/03
04/30/03

4/30/03

5/31/03
6/30/03
4/01/03
4/14/03
4/22/03
6/9/03
6/11/03
6/24/03

$137,474
$60,114
$47,870
$48, 141
$68, 206
$45, 034
$217, 859
$719,333
$380, 873
$88,129
$47,224
$122, 240
$158,576
$121,867
$4,630

$98, 672
$129, 075

$145,783
$222
$237
$6,833,063
$132

$1,123,504

$1,170, 449
$1,119,501
$272
$272
$204
$90, 000
$85, 000
$70,000

$72,458

$50
$75, 381
$73, 461

$1,370

$22,636
$27,269
$23, 559
$8, 389
$23,144

$36,228

$37,211
$32,687
$29,596

$254, 615

$306, 105
$325,176
$118
$500, 000
$7,800, 000
$280, 000
$4,344,200
$6, 620, 000
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N/A
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N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
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KLT Investments Inc.

KLT Telecom Inc.

Apache Canyon Gas, L.L.C.

Forest City, LLC

Far Gas Acquisitions Corporation

KLT Inc.



KLT
Investments II
Inc.

KLT Gas Inc.

KLT Inc.

KLT Energy
Services Inc.

KLT Energy
Services Inc.

R.S. Andrews
Enterprises,
Inc. (Note 2)

R.S. Andrews
Enterprises,
Inc. (Note 2)

R.S. Andrews
Enterprises,
Inc. (Note 2)

R.S. Andrews
Enterprises,
Inc. (Note 2)

R.S. Andrews
Enterprises,
Inc. (Note 2)

R.S. Andrews
Enterprises,
Inc. (Note 2)

R.S. Andrews
Enterprises,
Inc. (Note 2)

R.S. Andrews
Enterprises,
Inc. (Note 2)

R.S. Andrews
Enterprises,
Inc. (Note 2)

R.S. Andrews
Enterprises,
Inc. (Note 2)

demand
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open
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open
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open
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demand
open
account

demand
open
account

demand
open
account
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open
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open
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open
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demand
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demand
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demand
open
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4/30/03

5/31/03
6/30/03

4/30/03

4/30/03

5/31/03

5/31/03

6/30/03

6/30/03

4/30/03

5/31/03

6/30/03

4/30/03

5/31/03

6/30/03

4/30/03

5/31/03
6/30/03

4/17/03

6/11/03
6/30/03

6/30/03

6/30/03

6/30/03

6/30/03

6/30/03

6/30/03

6/30/03

6/30/03

6/30/03

6/30/03

$56, 426

$58, 701
$57,203

$93,877
$984
$17,759
$1,681
$49,554
$1,759
$97,841
$110, 719
$116, 445
$1,173, 951
$1, 660, 052
$1,594, 358

$216

$225
$220

$5,500

$23,510
$38, 450

$3,101,878

$22,522

$2,586, 687

$818, 981

$747,851

$581, 733

$771,762

$782,889

$1,155, 494

$830, 769
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N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A
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KLT Inc.

KLT Gas Operating Company

KLT Gas Inc.

KLT Telecom Inc.

Custom Energy Holdings,

R.S. Andrews

R.S. Andrews

R.S. Andrews

R.S. Andrews

R.S. Andrews

R.S. Andrews

R.S. Andrews Enterprises

.L.C.

Services, Inc.

of Columbus,

Inc.

Enterprises of Kansas,

of Chattanooga, Inc.

of Tidewater, Inc.

of Fairfax,

Carolina, Inc.

R.S. Andrews Enterprises
Inc.

Charleston,

R.S. Andrews Enterprises

Inc.

Inc.

of South

of

of Dallas,

R.S. Andrews of Stuart II, Inc.



R.S. Andrews demand 6/30/03 $130, 445 3.75% N/A RSA Services Termite & Pest Control,
Enterprises, open Inc.
Inc. (Note 2) account

R.S. Andrews demand 6/30/03 $2,782,333 3.75% N/A R.S. Andrews of Maryland, Inc.
Enterprises, open
Inc. (Note 2) account

R.S. Andrews demand 6/30/03 $818, 261 3.75% N/A R.S. Andrews of Wilmington, Inc.
Enterprises, open
Inc. (Note 2) account

Note 1: The interest rate is floating based on the one-month LIBOR rate plus 500 basis points, adjusted monthly.

Note 2: R.S. Andrews Enterprises, Inc. and all subsidiaries share in a cash concentration account. The principal amount shown for each
entity is the aggregate of numerous advances made for the respective quarter.

Note 3: The principal amount shown is the aggregate of numerous advances made for services provided during the respective quarter.



