SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC

FORM U-6B-2

Certificate of Notification

Filed by a registered holding company or subsidiary thereof pursuant to Rule U-20(d) [Reg. Section 250.20, P. 36,652] or U-47 [Reg. Section 250.47, P. 36,620] adopted under the Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935.

Certificate is filed by: Great Plains Energy Incorporated, a registered holding company ("GPE"), for itself and on behalf of the following subsidiaries: KLT Inc., Great Plains Power Incorporated ("GPP"), Great Plains Energy Services Incorporated, KLT Investments Inc., KLT Telecom Inc., Custom Energy Holdings, L.L.C., KLT Gas Inc., Far Gas Acquisitions Corporation, Apache Canyon Gas, L.L.C., Forest City, LLC, Home Service Solutions Inc., Worry Free Service, Inc., KLT Gas Operating Company, R.S. Andrews Enterprises, Inc., R.S. Andrews of Columbus, Inc.*, R.S. Andrews Services, Inc., R.S. Andrews Enterprises of Kansas, Inc., R.S. Andrews of Chattanooga, Inc., R.S. Andrews of Tidewater, Inc., R.S. Andrews of Fairfax, Inc., R.S. Andrews Enterprises of South Carolina, Inc., R.S. Andrews Enterprises of Charleston, Inc., R.S. Andrews Enterprises of Dallas, Inc., R.S. Andrews of Stuart II, Inc., R.S. Andrews of Maryland, Inc., RSA Services Termite & Pest Control, Inc., and R.S. Andrews of Wilmington, Inc.

* entity dissolved as of 11-21-02

This certificate is notice that the above named company has issued, renewed or guaranteed the security or securities described herein which issue, renewal or guaranty was exempted from the provisions of Section 6(a) of the Act and was neither the subject of a declaration or application on Form U-1 nor included within the exemption provided by Rule U-48 [Reg. Section 250.48, P. 36,621].

1. Type of securities ("draft", promissory note"):

Repetitive issuances of promissory notes and demand open account advances during the period of April 1, 2003 through June 30, 2003 (except as otherwise noted), among companies in the GPE system, as identified in attachment A.

2. Issue, renewal or guaranty:

Issue.

3. Principal amount of each security:

See attachment A

4. Rate of interest per annum of each security:

See attachment A

5. Date of issue, renewal or guaranty of each security:

Various dates, as identified in attachment A.

6. If renewal of security, give date of original issue:

Not applicable.

7. Date of maturity of each security:

Various dates, as identified in attachment A.

8. Name of the person to whom each security was issued, renewed or guaranteed:

Various companies within the GPE system, as identified in attachment A.

9. Collateral given with each security:

None.

10. Consideration received for each security:

The full principal amount of each borrowing.

11. Application of proceeds of each security:

To be used for financing the existing business of the borrowers.

- 12. Indicate by a check after the applicable statement below whether the issue, renewal or guaranty of each security was exempt from the provisions of Section 6(a) because of:
 - a. the provisions contained in the first sentence of Section 6(b)

[]

b. the provisions contained in the fourth sentence of Section 6(b)

[]

- c. the provisions contained in any rule of the Commission other than Rule U-48 [X]
- 13. If the security or securities were exempt from the provisions of Section 6(a) by virtue of the first sentence of Section 6(b), give the figures which indicate that the security or securities aggregate (together with all other then outstanding notes and drafts of a maturity of nine months or less, exclusive of days of grace, as to which such company is primarily or secondarily liable) not more than 5 percentum of the principal amount and par value of the other securities of such company then outstanding. [Demand notes, regardless of how long they may have been outstanding, shall be considered as maturing in not more than nine months for purposes of the exemption from Section 6(a) of the Act granted by the first sentence of Section 6(b)):

Not applicable.

14. If the security or securities are exempt from the provisions of Section 6(a) because of the fourth sentence of Section 6(b), name the security outstanding on January 1, 1935, pursuant to the terms of which the security or securities herein described have been issued:

Not applicable.

15. If the security or securities are exempt from the provisions of Section 6(a) because of any rule of the Commission other than Rule U-48, designate the rule under which exemption is claimed.

Rule 52(b).

Great Plains Energy Incorporated

/s/Lori A. Wright

Lori A. Wright Controller

Dated: August 28, 2003.

Attachment A

Associate company advancing funds	Туре	Date of Issue/ Advance	Amount of Advance (rounded to nearest dollar)	Interest Rate	Maturity Date	Associate company receiving funds
Great Plain Energy Incorporate	loan	4/16/03	\$200,000	6.105%	N/A	Home Service Solutions Inc.
	short term loan	6/30/03	\$300,000	6.105%	N/A	
	short term loan	6/30/03	\$22,074,323	6.105%	N/A	
Kansas City Power & Lig Company		4/10/03	\$517	7.50%	N/A	Home Service Solutions Inc.
		4/11/03	\$648	7.50%	N/A	
		4/11/03	\$314	7.50%	N/A	
		6/23/03	\$1,241	7.50%	N/A	
		6/30/03	\$608	7.50%	N/A	
		6/30/03	\$50,793	7.50%	N/A	
Home Servic Solutions I		4/17/03	\$200,000	Note 1	6/30/03	R.S. Andrews Enterprises, Inc.
Kansas City Power & Lig Company		4/9/03	\$85	7.50%	N/A	Worry Free Service, Inc.
. ,		4/11/03	\$39	7.50%	N/A	
		4/17/03	\$1,711	7.50%	N/A	
		4/30/03	\$3,917	7.50%		
		5/2/03	\$83	7.50%	N/A	
		5/16/03	\$1,711	7.50%	N/A	
		5/21/03	\$10	7.50%	N/A	
		5/22/03	\$39	7.50%	N/A	
		5/30/03	\$432	7.50%	N/A	

		5/31/03	\$1,663	7.50%	N/A	
		6/17/03	\$1,415	7.50%	N/A	
		6/30/03	\$40,528	7.50%	N/A	
Great Plains Energy Incorporated	note	04/30/03	\$43,943	2.56%	3/5/04	KLT Inc.
Theor por aceu		05/14/03	\$8,500,000	2.56%	3/5/04	
		5/31/03	\$142,277	2.56%	3/5/04	
		6/16/03	\$734,757	2.52%	3/5/04	
		06/30/03	\$127,051	2.50%	3/5/04	
Great Plains Energy Incorporated	demand open account	04/2/03	\$81	2.57%	N/A	Great Plains Power Incorporated
·		04/22/03	\$41	2.56%	N/A	
		04/28/03	\$40	2.56%	N/A	
		04/30/03	\$3,850	2.56%	N/A	
		05/5/03	\$28,855	2.56%	N/A	
		05/29/03	\$15,089	2.56%	N/A	
		05/31/03	\$4,035	2.56%	N/A	
		06/30/03	\$3,889	2.50%	N/A	
Great Plains Energy	demand open	4/7/03	\$27,893	2.57%	N/A	Great Plains Energy Services Incorporated
Incorporated	account	4/8/03	\$9,934	2.57%	N/A	
		4/9/03	\$9,722	2.57%	N/A	
		4/10/03	\$9,283	2.57%	N/A	
		4/14/03	\$259,453	2.56%	N/A	
		4/15/03	\$105,000	2.56%	N/A	
		4/16/03	\$152,154	2.56%	N/A	
		4/17/03	\$165,192	2.56%	N/A	
		4/18/03	\$7,827	2.56%	N/A	
		4/21/03	\$64,389	2.56%	N/A	
		4/22/03	\$1,031,645	2.56%	N/A	
		4/23/03	\$210,662	2.56%	N/A	
		4/24/03	\$181,166	2.56%	N/A	
		4/25/03 4/28/03	\$41,245 \$139,523	2.56%	N/A N/A	
		4/29/03	\$77,198	2.56%	N/A	
		4/30/03	\$42,173	2.56%	N/A	
		4/30/03	\$1,837	2.56%	N/A	
		5/1/03	\$141,548	2.56%	N/A	
		5/2/03	\$120,868	2.56%	N/A	
		5/5/03	\$234,845	2.56%	N/A	
		5/6/03	\$99,144	2.56%	N/A	
		5/7/03	\$840,828	2.56%	N/A	
		5/8/03	\$445,692	2.56%	N/A	
		5/12/03	\$98,437	2.56%	N/A	
		5/13/03 E/14/03	\$448,681	2.56%	N/A	
		5/14/03	\$38,577	2.56%	N/A	
		5/15/03 5/16/03	\$32,519 \$78,621	2.56%	N/A N/A	
		5/19/03	\$16,666	2.56%	N/A	
		5/20/03	\$43,343	2.56%	N/A	
		5/21/03	\$43,419	2.56%	N/A	
		5/22/03	\$812,193	2.56%	N/A	
		5/27/03	\$263,908	2.56%	N/A	
		5/28/03	\$254,025	2.56%	N/A	
		5/29/03	\$82,374	2.56%	N/A	
		5/30/03	\$109,075	2.56%	N/A	
		5/31/03	\$3,482	2.56%	N/A	
		6/2/03	\$413,355	2.56%	N/A	
		6/3/03	\$47,122	2.56%	N/A	
		6/4/03	\$251,903	2.56%	N/A	
		6/5/03	\$112,979	2.56%	N/A	
		6/6/03 6/9/03	\$849,834 \$400,524	2.56%	N/A N/A	
		0/ 3/ 03	Ψ-00, 324	2.30%	IN/ A	

		0 (40 (00	4107.474	0. 50%	N /A	
		6/10/03	\$137,474	2.56%	N/A	
		6/11/03	\$60,114	2.52%	N/A N/A	
		6/12/03 6/13/03	\$47,870 \$48,141	2.52% 2.52%	N/A	
		6/16/03	\$68,206	2.52%	N/A	
		6/17/03	\$45,034	2.52%	N/A	
		6/19/03	\$217,859	2.51%	N/A	
		6/20/03	\$719,333	2.52%	N/A	
		6/23/03	\$380,873	2.52%	N/A	
		6/24/03	\$88,129	2.52%	N/A	
		6/25/03	\$47,224	2.52%	N/A	
		6/26/03	\$122,240	2.52%	N/A	
		6/27/03	\$158,576	2.52%	N/A	
		6/30/03	\$121,867	2.52%	N/A	
		6/30/03	\$4,630	2.52%	N/A	
KLT Inc.	demand	04/30/03	\$98,672	8.25%	N/A	KLT Investments Inc.
	open	05/31/03	\$129,075	8.25%	N/A	
	account	00/00/00	****	0.05%		
		06/30/03	\$145,783	8.25%	N/A	
		04/01/03	\$222	8.25%	N/A	
		05/01/03	\$237	8.25%	N/A	
		05/14/03	\$6,833,063	8.25%	N/A	
		06/01/03	\$132	8.25%	N/A	
KLT Inc.	demand open	04/30/03	\$1,123,504	8.25%	N/A	KLT Telecom Inc.
	account	05/31/03	\$1,170,449	8.25%	N/A	
		06/30/03	\$1,119,501	8.25%	N/A	
		04/01/03	\$272	8.25%	N/A	
		05/01/03	\$272	8.25%	N/A	
		06/01/03	\$204	8.25%	N/A	
		04/04/03	\$90,000	8.25%	N/A	
		05/15/03	\$85,000	8.25%	N/A	
		06/04/03	\$70,000	8.25%	N/A	
		007 047 03	Ψ10,000	0.25%	W/A	
KLT Gas Inc.	demand open account	04/30/03	\$72,458	8.25%	N/A	Apache Canyon Gas, L.L.C.
		04/30/03	\$50	8.25%	N/A	
		05/31/03	\$75,381	8.25%	N/A	
		06/30/03	\$73,461	8.25%	N/A	
KLT Gas Inc.	demand open	04/30/03	\$1,370	8.25%	N/A	Forest City, LLC
	account	04/30/03	\$22,636	8.25%	N/A	
		05/31/03	\$27,269	8.25%	N/A	
		05/31/03	\$23,559	8.25%	N/A	
		06/30/03	\$8,389	8.25%	N/A	
		06/30/03	\$23,144	8.25%	N/A	
KLT Gas Inc.	demand open account	04/30/03	\$36,228	8.25%	N/A	Far Gas Acquisitions Corporation
		05/31/03	\$37,211	8.25%	N/A	
		06/30/03	\$32,687	8.25%	N/A	
		04/30/03	\$29,596	8.25%	N/A	
		0.700700	420,000	3.20/0	11/7	
KLT Energy Services Inc.	demand open account	4/30/03	\$254,615	8.25%	N/A	KLT Inc.
		5/31/03	\$306,105	8.25%	N/A	
		6/30/03	\$325,176	8.25%	N/A	
		4/01/03	\$118	8.25%	N/A	
		4/14/03	\$500,000	8.25%	N/A	
		4/22/03	\$7,800,000	8.25%	N/A	
		6/9/03	\$280,000	8.25%	N/A	
		6/11/03	\$4,344,200	8.25%	N/A	
		6/24/03	\$6,620,000	8.25%	N/A	

KLT Investments II Inc.	demand open account	4/30/03	\$56,426	8.25%	N/A	KLT Inc.
THC.	account	5/31/03	\$58,701	8.25%	N/A	
		6/30/03	\$57,203	8.25%	N/A	
KLT Gas Inc.	demand open	4/30/03	\$93,877	8.25%	N/A	KLT Gas Operating Company
	account	4/30/03	\$984	8.25%	N/A	
		5/31/03	\$17,759	8.25%	N/A	
		5/31/03	\$1,681	8.25%	N/A	
			,			
		6/30/03	\$49,554	8.25%	N/A	
		6/30/03	\$1,759	8.25%	N/A	
KLT Inc.	demand open account	4/30/03	\$97,841	8.25%	N/A	KLT Gas Inc.
		5/31/03	\$110,719	8.25%	N/A	
		6/30/03	\$116,445	8.25%	N/A	
		4/30/03	\$1,173,951	8.25%	N/A	
		5/31/03	\$1,660,052	8.25%	N/A	
		6/30/03	\$1,594,358	8.25%	N/A	
KLT Energy Services Inc.	demand open account	4/30/03	\$216	8.25%	N/A	KLT Telecom Inc.
		5/31/03	\$225	8.25%	N/A	
		6/30/03	\$220	8.25%	N/A	
KLT Energy Services Inc.	demand open account	4/17/03	\$5,500	8.25%	N/A	Custom Energy Holdings, L.L.C.
		6/11/03	\$23,510	8.25%	N/A	
		6/30/03	\$38,450	8.25%	N/A	
R.S. Andrews Enterprises, Inc. (Note 2)	demand open account	6/30/03	\$3,101,878	3.75%	N/A	R.S. Andrews Services, Inc.
R.S. Andrews Enterprises, Inc. (Note 2)	demand open account	6/30/03	\$22,522	3.75%	N/A	R.S. Andrews of Columbus, Inc.
R.S. Andrews Enterprises,	demand open	6/30/03	\$2,586,687	3.75%	N/A	R.S. Andrews Enterprises of Kansas, Inc.
Inc. (Note 2)	account					
R.S. Andrews Enterprises, Inc. (Note 2)	demand open account	6/30/03	\$818,981	3.75%	N/A	R.S. Andrews of Chattanooga, Inc.
R.S. Andrews	demand	6/30/03	\$747,851	3.75%	N/A	R.S. Andrews of Tidewater, Inc.
Enterprises, Inc. (Note 2)	open account					
R.S. Andrews Enterprises, Inc. (Note 2)	demand open account	6/30/03	\$581,733	3.75%	N/A	R.S. Andrews of Fairfax, Inc.
inc. (Note 2)	account					
R.S. Andrews Enterprises,	demand open	6/30/03	\$771,762	3.75%	N/A	R.S. Andrews Enterprises of South Carolina, Inc.
Inc. (Note 2)	account					carolina, inc.
R.S. Andrews	demand	6/30/03	\$782,889	3.75%	N/A	R.S. Andrews Enterprises of
Enterprises, Inc. (Note 2)	open account					Charleston, Inc.
(
D.C. A	doma = -1	0 /00 /00	¢1 455 (C.	0.75%	N / C	D.C. Androve Enterprise of D.33
R.S. Andrews Enterprises,	demand open	6/30/03	\$1,155,494	3.75%	N/A	R.S. Andrews Enterprises of Dallas, Inc.
Inc. (Note 2)	account					
R.S. Andrews	demand	6/30/03	\$830,769	3.75%	N/A	R.S. Andrews of Stuart II, Inc.
Enterprises,	open		•			•
Inc. (Note 2)	account					

R.S. Andrews Enterprises, Inc. (Note 2)	demand open account	6/30/03	\$130,445	3.75%	N/A	RSA Services Termite & Pest Control, Inc.
R.S. Andrews Enterprises, Inc. (Note 2)	demand open account	6/30/03	\$2,782,333	3.75%	N/A	R.S. Andrews of Maryland, Inc.
R.S. Andrews Enterprises, Inc. (Note 2)	demand open account	6/30/03	\$818,261	3.75%	N/A	R.S. Andrews of Wilmington, Inc.

Note 1: The interest rate is floating based on the one-month LIBOR rate plus 500 basis points, adjusted monthly.

Note 2: R.S. Andrews Enterprises, Inc. and all subsidiaries share in a cash concentration account. The principal amount shown for each entity is the aggregate of numerous advances made for the respective quarter.

 ${\tt Note \ 3: \ The \ principal \ amount \ shown \ is \ the \ aggregate \ of \ numerous \ advances \ made \ for \ services \ provided \ during \ the \ respective \ quarter.}$